
 

 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
12 June 2023 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 
A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on Tuesday, 20 
June 2023 in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 2.00 pm for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Group A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman), Roman Catholic Church 
Dr Amanda Grant, Jewish Community 
Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church 
Atikur Rehman Patel, Islamic Association of Lincoln 
Claire Simons, Salvation Army 
Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Sian Wade, Assemblies of God Pentecostal 
 
Church of England (Group B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman), Church of England 
Lynsey Norris, Church of England 
Mark Plater, Church of England 
 
The Teachers Panel (Group C)  
 
Jennifer King, NAS/UWT 
Elizabeth Moore, NAHT 
Chris Thompson, NEU 
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Group D) 
 
Councillors A J Baxter, Mrs J Brockway and M A Whittington 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference   

1  Opening Reflections  
(To receive opening reflections by Jennifer King) 

 

 
 

 
2  Apologies for Absence/Member Changes  

 
 
  

3  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
  

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 7 March 2023  
 

(Pages 5 - 
10)  

5  Correspondence received by the Chairman (if any)  
 

 
  

6  Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 2021-22  
(This item invites the Committee to consider the final version of the 
Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 2021-22) 

 

 
(Pages 11 - 

26) 

 
7  NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool  

(This item invites the Committee to analyse the findings from the 
NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool to develop an action plan)  

 

 
(Pages 27 - 

38) 

 
8  NASACRE Conference Update  

(To receive an update by Mark Plater following his attendance at the 
NASACRE Conference) 

 

 
(Pages 39 - 

40) 

 
9  Agreed Syllabus Update  

(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser and Gillian 
Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser, which provides an update on the agreed 
syllabus for religious education in Lincolnshire) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 
10  Analysis of SIAMS inspections  

(To receive a verbal report from Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser, 
which provides an analysis of recent SIAMS (Statutory Inspection of 
Anglican and Methodist Schools) inspections) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 
11  Diocesan Update  

(To receive a report by Gillian Georgiou Diocesan RE Advisor) 
 

 
(Pages 41 - 

42)  
12  Analysis of Ofsted Reports  

(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser, which provides 
an analysis of Ofsted Reports) 

 

 
(Pages 43 - 

54) 

 
13  Update from the Local Authority Adviser  

(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser) 
 

 
(Verbal 
Report)  

14  Reflections at the next meeting  
(A volunteer is sought to undertake reflections at the next meeting) 

 
 



 

 

  
15  Future Meeting Dates  

(SACRE are asked to agree future meeting dates which are proposed as 
follows:  
  

   13 February 2024 – 2pm  
   23 July 2024 – 2pm 
   12 November 2024 – 2pm  
   11 March 2025 – 2pm)  

  

 
 

 
16  Date of Next Meeting  

(The next meeting is scheduled for 14 November 2023 at 2pm) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 
Direct Dial 07557 486687 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 
 Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 7 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), 
Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), Dr Amanda Grant (Jewish Community) and 
Claire Simons (Salvation Army) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) and Lynsey Norris 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT) and Elizabeth Moore (NAHT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Ashley John Baxter and Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
18     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Opening reflections were given by Cherry Edwards OBE. 
   
19     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Sian Wade, Mark Plater and Councillor Mark 
Whittington.  
  
20     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared.  
  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
7 MARCH 2023 
 
  
21     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2022 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
22     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
No correspondence had been received.  
   
23     REQM GOLD AWARD: WILLIAM FARR 

 
The Board were pleased to hear that William Farr Church of England Comprehensive School 
had been awarded the REQM Gold Award which recognised outstanding learning in religious 
education.  
  
Jennifer King expressed pride in receiving the award updated SACRE on the rigorous process 
undertaken within the department and commended the knowledge and efforts of pupils 
during interviews and thanked SACRE for ensuring a personal approach, and the Diocesan RE 
Advisor for supporting William Farr to maintain an excellent standard of learning in religious 
education.   
  
Members congratulated Jennifer King and all those at William Farr for an excellent 
achievement.    
   
24     MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

 
The Board noted a vacancy for a Baptist Church Representative on SACRE. 
  
25     NASACRE SELF-ASSESSMENT TOOL 

 
SACRE members had been asked to complete the NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool which 
would review the work of Lincolnshire SACRE against examples of good practice, helping to 
identify what works well and areas for improvement.  
  
In considering the feedback received, the following points were noted in relation to the work 
of SACRE in Lincolnshire:  
  

• The role of Local Authority Representatives on local Education Forums as a means of 
communicating the needs and the views of SACRE were recognised, this could 
include being better informed on the wider Lincolnshire County Council education 
strategy.  

•       SACRE highlighted the benefits or regular communication with schools to inform and 
update on the work of SACRE and provide schools with advice and offers of support, 

Page 6



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

7 MARCH 2023 
 

which could be through regular updates in diocesan newsletters or notifying schools 
of points of contact for support.  

•       The Committee noted that the centre for peace and reconciliation had recently 
released a report on data around religion and diversity and it was suggested that 
access to the report be requested.  

•       The diverse nature of Lincolnshire SACRE was acknowledged. Members welcomed 
more opportunities to use SACRE to represent and celebrate all faiths to enrich the 
learning opportunity for others, such as regularly inviting keynote speakers and 
holding meetings at different places of worship.  

•       A lack of funding and budgetary resource was highlighted; however Members were 
appreciative of the support and knowledge provided by the RE Adviser and the 
Diocesan RE Adviser and recognised the positive impact this had on the Committee. 

•       The need to develop a training programme which would provide training to new 
members and regular training to existing members was suggested.  

Based on the feedback received, an action plan for improvement would be formulated and 
submitted to the next meeting of the committee.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the update be noted.  
  
26     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
The Diocesan Adviser had continued to visit schools to offer training, support and assist with 
resource writing. She had also contributed to the creation of a recently launched podcast 
series, the Empowering Voices project. The podcasts sought to help children and young 
people in their understanding of religious and non-religious world views through examples 
of lived experiences.  
  
Two podcast episodes had been released so far – the exploration of white British converts to 
Islam and the experiences of Black Evangelical Christians in the South West. Future podcast 
episodes on Humanism, Hinduism, Judaism, Sikhism and Christianity were also scheduled to 
be released.  
  
A link to the podcast would be shared following the meeting. 
  
27     EMERGING PATTERNS IN OFSTED REPORTS - BRITISH VALUES AND MUTUAL 

RESPECT 
 

The Diocesan RE Adviser expressed concern over an emerging pattern within Ofsted reports 
- that many schools were receiving critical comments about pupils’ understanding of religion 
and belief.  
  

Page 7

https://www.reconnectlincs.co.uk/empowering-voices


4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
7 MARCH 2023 
 
More evidence was needed to determine whether there was a need to review and support 
in the teaching of RE in Lincolnshire Schools. The Diocesan RE Adviser planned to further 
examine the reasons for the critical comments and would focus on:  
 

• Identifying whether school leaders understood the need to promote respect for and 
tolerance of different faiths and beliefs within and beyond the RE curriculum.  

• Whether some inspectors were of the view that promotion of respect for and 
tolerance of different faiths and beliefs through the RE curriculum should equate to 
teaching about six major world religious, which was not supported by the 
Lincolnshire locally agreed syllabus. 
  

In considering the update, the following points were recorded:  
  

• It was suggested that there was often a lack of depth in learning in schools and the 
importance of depth of knowledge in promoting critical thinking was emphasised.  

•      The importance of ensuring that school leaders understood their responsibilities 
under law for the teaching of religious education was highlighted. The committee 
identified SACRE as a potential means to communicating with school leaders on this 
issue.  

·       It was suggested that research be undertaken to see if the issue had been identified 
on a national scale.  

•       A lack of training for Ofsted inspectors was identified as one reason for the 
comments. 

• The importance of working with school leaders and equipping them with the 
evidence to ensure inspection of RE is line with the expectations set down in the 
Ofsted RE Research Review (2021) 

•       The difficulties faced by children in understanding and managing tensions for British 
Values was highlighted.  

RESOVLED:  
  
          That the report be noted.  
   
28     AGREED SYLLABUS UPDATE 

 
At its last meeting, SACRE had recommended to the Local Authority that the review of 
the agreed syllabus be deferred for a year as it was acknowledged that a more detailed 
review was needed, which would make it extremely difficult for the new syllabus to be 
implemented by summer 2023.  
  
NASACRE had been consulted on the matter and were satisfied with the deferral, given the 
process of review had begun in 2023. The Diocesan RE Adviser advised that the review 
process was already underway.   
  
RESOLVED:  
  

Page 8



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

7 MARCH 2023 
 

 That the update be noted. 
  
29     UPDATE FROM THE LOCAL AUTHORITY ADVISER 

 
This item was deferred due to the absence of the RE Adviser.  
  
30     REPORT ON RE TIME ALLOCATION IN LINCOLNSHIRE'S SECONDARY SCHOOLS 

 
The Diocesan RE Adviser referred the committee to the information detailed in the report on 
RE time allocation in Lincolnshire’s Secondary Schools given that there was an expectation 
that every child and young person from reception to end of KS5 receive an hour a week of 
learning on religious education, which was a national expectation.  
  
In reviewing the report, it was evident that the expectation of learning was not being met in 
many cases, particularly in KS5. A number of reasons for this were identified, such as 
recruitment and retention, particularly on the East Coast of Lincolnshire.  The Diocesan RE 
Adviser agreed to circulate the maps identifying stronger and weaker RE provision across the 
County.  
  
As a priority, the Diocesan RE Adviser was working with secondary schools to help ensure 
that learning requirements were being met. It was also acknowledged that academies had 
the freedom to choose their curriculum. 
  
The Committee highlighted the introduction of the ‘life curriculum’ in many schools as being 
problematic.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted. 
  
31     SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
In considering the annual report, it was agreed that reference to Discovery RE would be 
removed given the submission of the annual report as a public document.  
  
A need to update the photographs in the report and for more regular communication 
between meetings was also highlighted.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the draft annual report be agreed, subject to the changes suggested.  
  
  
32     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Jennifer King offered to give reflections at the next meeting. 

Page 9



6 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
7 MARCH 2023 
 
  
33     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 20 June 2023. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 15:16.  

Page 10



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 

2021-22

 
 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

 

Contents          Page 

Introduction from the Chair        3 

Background information        4 

Meetings and membership        4 

Diocesan update         5 

LA Adviser update         9 

Update from SACRE member       11 

Review of Agreed Syllabus        12 

Annual Report 2020-21        12 

NASACRE Annual Conference       12 

Examination results 2022        13 

Collective Worship         14 

Links with other bodies/organisation      14 

Training for SACRE         14 

LA Budget          14 

Appendix: SACRE membership and attendance    16 

 

   

 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 3 

Introduction from the Chairman Cllr Chris Burke MBA. 

 

 

As Covid has reluctantly retreated so we began 

this year to return to real time meetings but also 

to start to count the cost of the unprecedent 

disruption experienced by young people and staff 

over recent years. There is no question about it, if you confine human beings to their 

homes for long periods there will be consequences. As usual our colleagues Wendy 

Harrison (LA RE Adviser) and Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser) have worked 

hard to reach out once more to schools in new and imaginative ways. Gillian has 

secured funding to develop a particular series of approaches to the RE curriculum 

which as Lincolnshire SACRE we have rightly praised her. Members of SACRE too 

are engaging in their different disciplines to a changed situation as we emerge into a 

different environment. We were sorry to say good-bye to Peter Crosby and thanked 

him for his many contributions and wished him well in his future endeavours. 

As the report highlights there are many challenges facing us as a society around so 

many changes. There is a debate about the Christian nature of assemblies with 

many parts of our communities subscribing to a wide range of other faiths. The most 

recent census shows an increasing number of people identifying as having no 

religion. Numbers attending churches, especially the Church of England, appear to 

be declining, while some groups have seen an increase. 

We have learned that the unexpected can occur and before the vaccine was 

discovered there was great anxiety. As we engage in the next phase of our post- 

Covid age I feel that our work is needed more than ever and we will strive to meet 

the challenges ahead of us. 

I would like to end by assuring all of you, wherever your work, of our gratitude for the 

work that you do. 

Chris Burke 

Chair of Lincolnshire SACRE 

Page 13



 

 4 

 

1. Background Information 

 

The Education Reform Act (1988) established compulsory Standing Advisory 

Councils on Religious Education (SACRE). The main function of a SACRE is to 

advise the Local Authority (LA) on matters connected with RE and collective worship. 

SACREs also oversee the five-yearly revision of the locally agreed syllabus for 

Religious Education (RE) and consider any complaints about the provision and 

delivery of RE and collective worship referred to it by the LA.1 

The membership of SACREs comprises four groups, together with nominated 

Advisers. The groups are: 

Committee A: Christian denominations and other religions and religious 

denominations 

Committee B: The Church of England 

Committee C: Teachers’ Associations 

Committee D: The Local Authority. 

Also in attendance at Lincolnshire SACRE meetings 2020-21 

Steve Blagg: Clerk 

Jill Chandar-Nair: LA 

Gilli
[...]
rt continued to be delivered by the Diocesan RE Adviser both 

in person and virtually, as appropriate. Her work covers three LAs and a significant 

proportion of her time is currently focused in North and NE Lincolnshire where the 

Lincolnshire agreed syllabus has recently been implemented. She has also been 

supervising an RE subject leader who is currently carrying out a Farmington 

Scholarship and another who is participating in the Stage 1 Culham St Gabriel's 

leadership programme. A key focus this year is on supporting secondary schools 

and academies to deliver effective RE; she continues to work with colleagues 

nationally on RE-related issues including assessment and different types of 

knowledge in the RE curriculum. 

Over the summer period the Diocesan RE Adviser updated the assessment 

guidance on the Diocese website and updated the teaching and learning 
 

2 https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ofsted-publishes-research-review-on-religious-education 

Page 15



 

 6 

suggestions used by some schools to help them deliver a curriculum based on the 

Lincolnshire agreed syllabus. 

During the summer meeting consideration was given to a report by the Diocesan RE 

Adviser which provided an analysis of recent SIAMS (Statutory Inspections of 

Anglican and Methodist Schools) reports. SACRE was advised that SIAMS 

inspections reported on the religious character of schools, focusing on the 

effectiveness of the RE curriculum and the impact of collective worship. Inspections 

in Voluntary Controlled church schools reported on the effectiveness of religious 

education (RE) in relation to the school’s strategic vision but did not report on pupil 

progress. Inspections in Voluntary Aided church schools also commented on 

progress and standards in RE. The committee was assured that the SIAMS 

inspection process was rigorous. Consideration was given to the report and during 

the discussion the following points were noted: 

• The difference betwee
[...]
ort the work of the RE Adviser for approximately four days per 
month. 

Page 24



 

 15 

 

Stamford St Martins 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

 16 

Appendix: SACRE Membership 

 8 December 2021 22 March 2022 14 June 2022 

Committee A: Christian and Other Religious Denominations 

Chris Burke (Chairman), 
Roman Catholic Church  

Present Present Present 

Peter Crosby, Baptist 
Church  

Present Apologies 
Received 

Apologies 
Received  

Andrew Hornsby, Methodist 
Church  

Present Present Present 

Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu 
Community  

Present Present Apologies 
Received 

Atikur Rehman Patel, 
Islamic Association of 
Lincoln  

Apologies 
Received 

Present Present 

Amanda Grant, Jewish 
Community  

Apologies 
Received 

Present Apologies 
Received 

Claire Simons, Salvation 
Army  

Apologies 
Received 

Present Apologies 
Received 

Sian Wade, Assemblies of 
God Pentecostal  

Apologies 
Received 

Apologies 
Received 

Present 

Committee B: Church of England 

Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-
Chairman) 

Present Present Present 

Lynsey Norris  Absent Absent Present 

Mark Plater  Apologies 
Received 

Present Present 

Committee C: Associations Representing Teachers 

Jennifer King, NAS/UWT  Apologies 
Received  

Present Present 

Elizabeth Moore, NAHT Apologies 
Received 

Present Apologies 
Received 

Chris Thompson, NEU  Present Absent Absent 

Jayne Watson, NAHT Absent Absent Present 

Committee D: The Local Authority  

Councillor Ashley Baxter Present Present Present 

Councillor Mrs J Brockway -  Present Present Apologies 
Received 

Councillor - M A Whittington  Present Apologies 
Received 

Apologies 
Received  

Co-Optee 

Jack Dryden, Humanist  Absent Absent Absent 

Officers/Advisers in attendance 

Emily Wilcox - Clerk to SACRE 

Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council) 

Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser) 

Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser, Local Authority 

Page 26



 

 1 

S
[...]
, such 
as a trip to Lincoln Cathedral for Year 7 pupils linked to what 
they study in history and religious education. Pupils can talk 
about the different faiths and cultures they have studied. 
Pupils do not yet have a secure understanding of British 
values. Furthermore, they do not have sufficient 
opportunities to debate and discuss issues in lessons. This 
means pupils are not as well prepared for life in modern 
Britain as they could be. Leaders should ensure that pupils 
have opportunities to debate and discuss issues and to 
develop their understanding of British values.  

The Barnes Wallis 
Academy 

 

6-7 December 
2022 
 
Section 8 

Remains good No No specific comments. 

The King's School, 
Grantham 

 

13-14 
December 
2022 
 
Section 5 

Good No The ethos of the school is inclusive. Pupils contribute widely 
to the school and local community. Examples of this include 
charity work and, most recently, a performance by the 
school choir at the local church.  

 
 
 
Wendy Harrison 
RE Adviser 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 
June 2023 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 7 March 2023
	6 Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 2021-22
	7 NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool
	8 NASACRE Conference Update
	11 Diocesan Update
	12 Analysis of Ofsted Reports



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 20 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
 Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Dr Amanda Grant (Jewish Community), 
Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community) and Sian 
Wade (Assemblies of God Pentecostal) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) Mark Plater and Lynsey Norris 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
 Jennifer King (NAS/UWT) and Elizabeth Moore (NAHT, Primary Schools).  
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Ashley John Baxter, Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway and Councillor Mark 
Anthony Whittington 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
 Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser), Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser) and Jess Wosser-Yates 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  
  
1     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Reflections were given by Jennifer King. 
  
2     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Claire Simons. 
  
3     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 7 MARCH 2023 



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
20 JUNE 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED 
         That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
5     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
No correspondence had been received by the Chairman. 
  
6     LINCOLNSHIRE SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

 
Consideration was given to the final version of the Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 2021-
22.  
  
Wendy Harrison, Local Authority (LA) RE Adviser, highlighted that the purpose of this item 
was to inform the Council that the Annual Report had been forwarded to NASACRE and the 
Department for Education (DfE). 
  
RESOLVED 
            That the update be noted. 
  
7     NASACRE SELF-ASSESSMENT TOOL 

 
Consideration was given to an update of the SACRE Self-Assessment Tool. 
  
It was noted the Tool had been streamlined to identify key strengths and areas for 
improvement and the LA RE Advisor would produce an action to ensure that priorities of 
Lincolnshire SACRE were clear. The RE Advisor guided the Council through the document and 
provided a summary of the areas of strengths and weaknesses. During consideration of the 
item, the following points were noted: 
  

   The Vice-Chairman requested the Action Plan be delivered at the next meeting. 
   The importance of the relationship between a SACRE and it’s relative Local Authority 

was acknowledged and Members emphasised the significance of training to improve 
working relationships. 

   A focus on collective worship within the work of SACRE could encourage a broader 
membership, especially in relation to a range of religious faiths. 

   Although SACREs had a responsibility to keep the LA informed about the quality of 
collective worship, the LA RE Adviser admitted that emphasis was more on RE, due to 
time constraints. 

   Members questioned the extent of pupil involvement in their local; the LA RE Advisor 
informed the Council that some Las ran youth SACREs and invited pupils into 
discussions about RE which helped to provide useful feedback on the curriculum. The 
Diocesan RE Advisor also highlighted that the agreed syllabus was currently under 



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

20 JUNE 2023 
 

revision. Consultation was taking place with teachers and school leaders, and further 
input could be received by pupils. 

   It was requested that active input be sought from pupils regarding RE, and it was 
suggested this could be facilitated through inviting pupils to observe a Lincolnshire 
SACRE meeting through an active citizenship project. 

   Lincoln SACRE maintained good communication with local authority schools, however 
it was noted that this was more difficult with academies. 

   It was considered whether the Agenda for the 2024 NASACRE Conference should 
include an item regarding the Self-Assessment Tool to provide national feedback. 

   Members questioned how the Action Plan would inform the agreed syllabus, and 
whether it expired in 2024. It was noted that embedding the present syllabus into 
schools was rendered difficult due to the pandemic and the review had been 
postponed by a year.  

   It was assured that the Action Plan would include information about the syllabus 
review, as well as a tentative completion date. 

   Dr Amanda King suggested the completion of the agreed syllabus could be an 
opportunity for schools to be involved in training and shared-working opportunities; 
the Council was informed that there was a regional RE conference in summer 2024 
that could facilitate this purpose. 

   Lincolnshire SACRE shared a syllabus with North and North East Lincolnshire SACREs; 
the Diocesan RE Advisor noted that involving all three LAs and the Dioceses in the RE 
Conference would be highly impactful. 

  
RESOLVED 
         That the report be noted. 
  
8     NASACRE CONFERENCE UPDATE 

 
Mark Plater provided an update following his attendance at the NASACRE Conference.  
  
The Conference marked the 30-year anniversary of NASACRE, and included an array of 
activities, which included a discussion held by David Hampshire, former Chairman of 
NASACRE, regarding a lack of engagement with DfE legal requirements by a significant 
number of schools. 
  
SACRE thanked Mark Plater for attending on behalf of the Council. 
  
The Council requested that the 2024 NASACRE Conference involved consideration of the 
Self-Assessment Tool. The document as it stood was very lengthy and could easily be 
slimmed down. 
  
RESOLVED 
         That the update be noted. 
 
  



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
20 JUNE 2023 
 
9     AGREED SYLLABUS UPDATE 

 
Wendy Harrison, LA RE Adviser gave an update on the agreed syllabus for religious education 
in Lincolnshire. It was noted that she and the Diocesan Adviser had identified a date for an 
initial discussion on the syllabus, and further information would be available at the meeting 
of SACRE due to be held in November 2023. 
  
The Agreed Syllabus Conference would be organised after November which was a statutory 
requirement to provide checks and balances. Members would be contacted on how they 
would wish to hold this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
        That the update be noted.  
  
10     ANALYSIS OF SIAMS INSPECTIONS 

 
The Council considered a report from Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor, which provided 
an analysis of recent SIAMS (Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools) 
Inspections.  
  
The high number of inspections was a consequence of the pause of inspections during the 
pandemic and were time-sensitive as the emergency legislation that increased the time-
scales between inspections was due to expire.  
  
Most schools were rated ‘Good’, and some received ‘Excellent’ classifications. 
  
RESOLVED 
         That the report be noted. 
  
11     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor, provided a verbal update which noted that the 
discussions regarding the Agreed Syllabus were ongoing. Additionally, there was a national 
focus on supporting schools, especially secondary schools, in delivering RE as statistics on 
recruitment and retention on staff delivering such subjects had worsened. 
  
It was assured that work was underway through the Empowering Voices Project which 
shared lived examples of religious and non-religious worldviews from Lincolnshire and 
beyond. In addition, she continued to work on the national Worldviews Project, which 
sought to use the draft National Statement of Entitlement to develop RE curriculum. This 
project aimed to rovide greater consistency in RE nationwide. 
  
RESOLVED 
         That the update be noted. 
 
  



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

20 JUNE 2023 
 

12     ANALYSIS OF OFSTED REPORTS 
 

Wendy Harrison, LA RE Advisor, provided an analysis of the Ofsted Reports and provided a 
summary of the key points to the Council. 
  
Members were reminded that RE was no longer inspected as a separate subject, unless it 
was identified for a Deep Dive. The subject could be referred to under the ‘Personal 
Development’ and ‘Spiritual Moral Social and Cultural Development and British Values’ 
categories. It was noted that some feedback was overly descriptive, and often failed to 
provide consistent evaluations. 
  
It was assured that the locally Agreed Syllabus met expectations of the Ofsted RE Research 
Review (2021) but inspections did not always appear to take note of the recommendations 
of the review; some anecdotal evidence suggested that some schools across Lincolnshire had 
been penalised if their curriculum had not include a minor level of understanding of the six 
main religions. In this case, teachers and staff were being empowered to direct inspectors 
towards their own RE research review to provide assurance that RE was being taught in line 
with the guidance given. 
  
The Diocesan Advisor was analysing the questions inspectors asked RE teachers during the 
inspection to provide anecdotal evidence to the Ofsted National Lead for RE that more 
training should be provided to inspectors. 
  
During consideration of the report, the following was noted: 

   Members agreed that the Ofsted reports featured overly generalised feedback which 
was not meaningful for schools, pupils, or the LA as a whole. 

   It was noted that RE received only 5% of curriculum time, and it was acknowledged 
that it would be difficult to deliver the RE provision given this balance.  

  
13     UPDATE FROM THE LOCAL AUTHORITY ADVISER 

 
Wendy Harrison, LA RE Advisor, provided the following updates to SACRE Members: 

   She had provided specific support to Scampton Primary School, Crowland South View 
Primary, St Gilberts Church of England Primary, Belmont Community Primary School, 
Donington-on-Bain Primary and Metheringham and Welbourne Primary School. 

   Support ranged from in-person meetings to remote meetings on Zoom and Teams 
   The LA RE Advisor urged schools to be cautious commercially produced of RE schemes 

that were adopted as some were expensive, complex, and still required adaption to 
ensure they could be adapted to fit in with locally agreed syllabuses and current 
thinking on RE. 

  
RESOLVED 
         That the update be noted. 
 
 
  



6 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
20 JUNE 2023 
 
14     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Sian Wade offered to give reflections at the next meeting. 
  
15     DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for 14 November 2023 at 2pm. 
  
16     FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
The following dates for future meetings were considered: 
  

   13 February 2024 at 2pm. 
   23 July 2024 at 2pm. 
   12 November 2024 at 2pm. 
   11 March 2025 at 2pm. 

  
RESOLVED 
         That the dates for future meetings be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.14 pm 


